Village of Bluffton - Regular meeting May 9, 2022, at 7:00 p.m.

Mayor Johnson presiding. Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Stahl, Steiner, and Talavinia present.

Cupples motioned, seconded by Kingsley, to approve the minutes from the regular council meeting held on April 25, 2022. Roll Call: Yes (6) Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley, Schlhorst, Stahl, Steiner, and Talavinia. No (0), Abstain (0), motion approved.

Talavinia motioned, seconded by Steiner, to approve the bills as presented. Roll Call: Yes (6) Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Stahl, Steiner, and Talavinia. No (0), Abstain (0), motion approved.

Sehlhorst motioned, seconded by Kingsley, to approve the appointment of Travis Music to the Pathway Board. Roll Call: Yes (6) Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Stahl, Steiner, and Talavinia. No (0), Abstain (0), motion approved.

Stahl motioned, seconded by Kingsley, to approve the hiring of Pete Langhals as a seasonal mower for 2022 at \$12.00/hr. Roll Call: Yes (6) Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Stahl, Steiner, and Talavinia. No (0), Abstain (0), motion approved.

At 7:15, Council exited the regular meeting and entered the Public Hearing to consider approval of the action of the Planning Commission to approve the construction drawings for the Chestnut Lane development.

Council exited the Public Hearing and returned to the regular meeting.

Kingsley motioned, seconded by Cupples, to approve the Planning Commission action to approve the construction drawings for the Chestnut Lane development, contingent on providing compliant stormwater calculations to the village engineer and taking proper measures with the Allen Co. Engineer and Allen Co. Commissioners regarding existing petition storm tiles. Roll Call: Yes (6) Messrs: Cupples, Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Stahl, Steiner, and Talavinia. No (0), Abstain (0), motion approved.

Cupples motioned to adjourn the meeting.

The following meetings/events were included on the agenda and/or scheduled during the meeting.

Village Council meeting on Monday, May 23 at 7:00 p.m.

MAYOR

FISCAL OFFICER